A$32M Owner Costs including
operational readiness items such as
critical spares and owner’s team.

Opportunities being explored to further
reduce upfront capital costs and project
implementation risk.

Boab Metals Limited ASX: BML

27

28

Sorby Hills FEED Study
Operating Cost Breakdown

Unit Operating Costs based on 18.3Mt of Ore, 546kt of Payable
Lead, average exchange rate of AUD:USD 0.68 and average
Silver price of US$27.4/oz.

Item
Total
(A$M)

Unit Costs

A$/t ore US$/lb payable Pb

Logistics 117 6.4 0.07

Mining 547 30.0 0.31

Processing 388 21.3 0.22

G & A 88 4.8 0.05

Lead Treatment 160 8.8 0.09

C1 Costs (ex-Credits) 1,300 71.2 0.74

Net Silver Credits (661) (36.2) (0.37)

C1 Costs 639 35.0 0.36

Royalties 95 5.2 0.05

Sustaining Capital 26 1.4 0.01

AISC 760 41.6 0.43

Competitive C1 cash cost of US$0.36/lb
payable Pb (including Silver Credits).

~80% of Mining Costs underpinned by
tendered pricing.

Opportunity to reduce Process costs
through the optimisation of back-up
power requirements.

Boab Metals Limited ASX: BML

28

29

Sorby Hills FEED Study
Project Sensitivity Analysis

Boab Metals Limited ASX: BML

29

-

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

1,000

-30% -25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

P
ro

je
ct

 N
P

V
8

 (A
$

M
)

Lead Silver FX Lead TC Opex Capex

Assumption Unit FEED Spot1 Change

Lead Price U$/t 2,252 1,985 (12%)

Silver Price US$/oz 27.4 69.3 153%

FX A$:US$ 0.68 0.66 (3%)

Lead TC US$/t 125 (135)2 (208%)

1 As at 22 December 2025
2. Zinc/Lead Market Weekly Updates - 2025/11/28 | SMM

A 30% increase in Silver price increases NPV from A$411m to A$540m = delta of A$129m
A 30% increase in A$ Silver Price of A$40.3/oz = A$52.4/oz = delta of A$12.1/oz
Change in NPV vs Change in A$ Silver Price = A$129m / A$12.1/oz = A$10.7m/oz

30

1st Quartile 2nd Quartile 3rd Quartile 4th Quartile

Sorby Hills Project

2027 Lead Cost Curve (ex-works basis)

U
S

$
/t

 L
ea

d

Low risk open cut
mining and high
process plant
throughput drives
low operating cost
relative to global
peers.

CRU, Independent Market Consultant  Report for Boab Metals’ Sorby Hills Pb-Ag Project (Sept 2023).